obligations at December 31, 2024) are as follows:

 December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

More than 10 years 3.35% to 3.45% 3.25% to 4.20% 3.75% to 3.85%

Less than 10 years(1) 2.75% to 3.40% 3.20% to 4.15% 3.20% to 3.75%

(1)  Rates of 2.80% and 2.75%, respectively, were used to value commitments relating to the 2018 and 2021 French part-time for seniors plans (TPS) (compared with 3.45% and
3.20% at December 31, 2023 and 3.40% and 3.55% at December 31, 2022).

The discount rates used for the euro zone are based on corporate bonds rated AA with a duration equivalent to the duration of the

obligations.

The revaluation in annuities of the Equant plans in the United Kingdom is based on inflation (3% used) up to 5%.

The main capital-based defined-benefit plan (retirement bonuses for employees under private-law contracts in France) is principally

sensitive to employment policy assumptions (Orange has historically had high numbers of employees of retirement age), salary revaluation

and long-term inflation of 2%.

The impacts on pension benefit obligations of a change in the key assumption would be as follows:

(in millions of euros)
Rate increases by 50 points  Rate decreases by 50 points

Discount rates(1)  (67)  71
(1) Including respectively (10) million euros and 11 million euros for the French part-time for seniors plans (TPS) (short-term duration).

Consolidated Financial Statements 2024 66

7.2.3 Commitments and plan assets

   (in millions of euros) Post-employment benefits  Long-term benefits 2024 2023 2022

  Annuity-
based
plans

Capital-
based
plans

Other  French
part-time

for
seniors

plans
(TPS)

Other

Total benefit obligations in the
opening balance 405 828 2  1,711 678 3,625 3,471 3,740

Service cost 0 59 0  10 35 105 208 131

Plan amendment(1) - - -  - - - 219 -
Net interest on the defined benefit
liability 17 31 0  47 1 95 101 19
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from
changes of assumptions (20) 31 0  9 (0) 20 68 (490)

o/w arising from change in discount
rate (21) (3) 0  8 0 (15) 52 (495) (2)

Actuarial losses/(gains) arising from
experience(3) 6 13 -  2 (1) 21 120 459

Benefits paid (19) (47) (0)  (548) (76) (690) (587) (374)

Translation adjustment and others 10 (1) -  (5) (8) (5) 26 (14)

Total benefit obligations in the
closing balance (a) 401 914 2  1,225 629 3,171 3,625 3,471
o/w benefit obligations in respect of
employee benefit plans that are wholly
or partly funded 403 47 -  - - 450 446 419
o/w benefit obligations in respect of
employee benefit plans that are
unfunded (2) 867 2  1,225 629 2,721 3,179 3,052

Weighted average duration of the
plans (in years) 7 11 15  2 0 4 4 4

(1) In 2023, mainly included the effect of the French pension reform enacted on April 14,2023.
(2) In 2022, including (352) million euros in France and (130) million euros in the United Kingdom related to the increase in discount rates.
(3) In 2023 and 2024, actuarial gains and losses were primarily related to experience effects and mainly included the effect of salary revaluations.

In 2022, actuarial losses related to experience effects mainly took into account an increase in the number of sign-ups for the French part-time for seniors plans (TPS), and
particularly the plan signed in 2021.

[…]

intangible assets (including a tax expense at a standard rate, repayment of lease liabilities and debt related to financed assets, related

interest expenses and excluding other interest expenses). An additional analysis was carried out on the most sensitive CGUs for which

the amount of lease liabilities was material in order to confirm the absence of impairment losses or additional impairment losses.

A sensitivity analysis was carried out on the main consolidated activities or the activities most sensitive to the assumptions of the

impairment tests and is presented below to enable readers of the financial statements to estimate the effects of their own estimates.

Changes in cash flows, perpetual growth rates or discount rates exceeding the sensitivity levels presented have been observed in the

past.

Consolidated Financial Statements 2024 75

Increase in discount rate in
order for the recoverable

amount to be equal to the net
carrying value (in basis points)

Decrease in the perpetual
growth rate in order for the

recoverable amount to be
equal to the net carrying value

(in basis points)

Decrease in the discounted cash
flows of the terminal value in

order for the recoverable amount
to be equal to the net carrying

value (in %)

December 31, 2024

France +203 bp (197) bp -35%

Poland +280 bp (266) bp -36%

Belgium +97 bp (110) bp -16%

Romania +36 bp (40) bp -6%

Enterprise +180 bp (224) bp -28%

December 31, 2023

France +134 bp (115) bp -25%

Spain +67 bp (71) bp -12%

Poland +254 bp (295) bp -33%

Enterprise +279 bp (369) bp -36%

December 31, 2022

France +139 bp (120) bp -26%

Spain +44 bp (47) bp -8%

Poland +249 bp (272) bp -32%

Enterprise +100 bp (115) bp -19%

Belgium +97 bp (97) bp -15%

Sierra Leone +50 bp (72) bp -6%

Mobile Financial Services

At December 31, 2023, the value in use of the Mobile Financial Services CGU had been revised on the basis of key valuation assumptions

established by local governance. The revised assumptions had resulted in the identification of a negative margin, however, the impairment

of fixed assets of (42) million euros recognized over the period, represented all the assets eligible for impairment under IAS 36 at December

31, 2023. Sensitivity analyses are therefore not relevant.

Accounting policies

Goodwill recognized as an asset in the statement of financial position comprises the excess calculated:

[…]

Fair value of collateralized derivatives assets 967 867 1,374

Fair value of collateralized derivatives liabilities (256) (220) (360)

Amount of cash collateral paid/(received) (b) (669) (565) (1,034)

Amount of cash collateral paid 26 21 38

Amount of cash collateral received (696) (586) (1,072)

Residual exposure to counterparty risk (a) + (b)(1) 42 82 (20)

Non collateralized Derivatives (net) 21 31 55

Fair value of non collateralized derivatives assets 47 56 81

Fair value of non collateralized derivatives liabilities (26) (25) (26)

(1) The residual exposure to counterparty risk is mainly due to a time difference between the valuation of derivatives at the closing date and the date on which the cash collateral
exchanges were made.

The change in net cash collateral deposits between 2023 and 2024 is mainly due to the appreciation of the US dollar and pound sterling

against the euro and the interest rate effect of derivatives hedging bonds denominated in US dollar and pound sterling. The variation

between 2022 and 2023 was mainly due to the depreciation of the US dollar and the interest rate effect of derivatives hedging bonds

denominated in US dollar.

Consolidated Financial Statements 2024 116

Sensitivity analysis of cash collateral to changes in market interest rates and exchange rates

A change in market interest rates (mainly euros) of +/- 1% would affect the fair value of derivatives hedging interest rate risk as follows:

(in millions of euros)
Rate decrease of 1%   Rate increase of 1%

Change of fair value of derivatives  (656)  642

 Rate decrease of 1%   Rate increase of 1%

Amount of cash collateral paid (received)   656  (642)

A 10% increase or decrease in the euro exchange rate would affect the fair value of derivatives hedging foreign exchange risk as follows:

(in millions of euros)

Change of fair value of derivatives

   10% loss in euro  10% gain in euro

   1,303  (1,066)

   10% loss in euro  10% gain in euro

Amount of cash collateral received (paid)   (1,303)  1,066

15.6 Commodity risk management (energy contracts)

The majority of the Group’s electricity needs are met through fixed-price or indexed forward purchase contracts, depending on the

situation. In accordance with IFRS 9, contracts concluded on non-financial assets (electricity) to meet the normal business needs of the

company and used solely for its business, rather than for speculation or arbitrage on energy price fluctuations, are not considered as

derivatives (application of the own-use exemption in IFRS 9). The Group’s commitments under those contracts are presented as
off-balance sheet commitments in Note 17.1.